SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

May 17,2007 Hearing Room B
1:00 P.M. Tapes 116 - 117

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair
Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair
Sen. Larry George
Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson

MEMBERS EXCUSED: Sen. Ryan Deckert

STAFF PRESENT: Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
Shauna Parker, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
HB 2853 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2075 —Reconsideration and Work Session
HB 2472A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 3377A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2821A- Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
116A 003 Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:06 p.m.
HB 2853 - PUBLIC HEARING
007 Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
010 Chair Metsger
015 Rep. Susan Morgan, State Representative, House District #2
021 Chair Metsger
026 Jane Yates, Attorney, Central Oregon and Pacific Railroad
(EXHIBIT A)
037 Chair Metsger
040 Yates
045 Chair Metsger
HB 2853 - WORK SESSION
046 MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2853 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation.
048 VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert
Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.
SEN. STARR will lead discussion on the floor.
116A 051 Chair Metsger
HB 2075 - RECONSIDERATION AND WORK SESSION
054 MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to SUSPEND the rules for the
purpose of RECONSIDERING the vote on HB
2075.

056 VOTE: 4-0-1



058

060

061
062

064
067

068

070

075
HB 2472 A — PUBLIC HEARING
076
080
072
136
141
155
169
175
189
210
222

116A 238
253

257
263
270
272
277
287

HB 2742A- WORK SESSION
296

299

EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to RECONSIDER the vote to
move HB 2075 to the floor with a DO PASS
recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Sen. Starr (EXHIBIT B)

MOTION: Sen. Starr Moves to ADOPT HB 2075 -1
amendments dated 5/14/07.

Chair Metsger

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2075 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Dekcert

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. L. GEORGE will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT C)

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Rep. Mitch Greenlick, State Representative, House District #33
Chair Metsger (EXHIBIT D)

Sen. Starr

Rep. Greenlick

Sen. Starr

Sen. George

Rep. Greenlick

Sen. George

Rep. Greenlick

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Chair Metsger

Rep. Greenlick

Chair Metsger

Sen. Starr

Chair Metsger

Kelsey Wilson, Executive Secretary, Oregon Transit Association
Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2742 A to the floor
WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage
and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways
and Means.

Sen. Starr



314
323
334
349
352
354

365

HB 3377A - PUBLIC HEARING
367

382

402

HB 3377A - WORK SESSION
408

411

415

HB 2821 A- PUBLIC HEARING
416

433
440

117A 043
050

053
063

HB 2821A - WORK SESSION
064

066

067

069

071
085

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Sen. George

Chair Metsger

Sen. George

Chair Metsger

VOTE: 3-1-1

AYE: 3 - Monnes Anderson, Starr, Metsger
NAY: 1 - George L.

EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert

Chair Metsger declares the motion CARRIED.
Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator

Darrell Fuller, Executive Director, Oregon Independent
Automobile Dealers Association

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 3377 A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. L. GEORGE will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT E)

Chair Metsger

Don Schellenberg, Associate Director of Government Affairs,
Oregon Farm Bureau (EXHIBIT F)

Carl Jensen

Chair Metsger

Carl Jensen, Citizen, Oregon

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT HB 2821A-2
amendments dated 5/16/07.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2821A to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. L. GEORGE will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Metsger

Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 1:41 p.m.



EXHIBIT SUMMARY

HB 2853, written testimony, Jane Yates, 2 pp

HB 2075, -1 amendment, staff, 3 pp

HB 2472A, -A2 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 2472A, written testimony, John Charles, 1 p

HB 2821A, -A2 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 2821A, written testimony, Don Schellenberg, 5 pp
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