## **SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT**

## May 17, 2007 Hearing Room B 1:00 P.M. Tapes 116 - 117

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair
	Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair
	Sen. Larry George
	Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson
MEMBERS EXCUSED:	Sen. Ryan Deckert
STAFF PRESENT:	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator Shauna Parker, Committee Assistant
MEASURES/ISSUES HEA	RD:

HB 2853 - Public Hearing and Work Session HB 2075 – Reconsideration and Work Session HB 2472A - Public Hearing and Work Session HB 3377A - Public Hearing and Work Session HB 2821A-Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
116A	003	Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:06 p.m.
<u>HB 2853 - PUB</u>	LIC HEARING	
	007	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
	010	Chair Metsger
	015	Rep. Susan Morgan, State Representative, House District #2
	021	Chair Metsger
	026	Jane Yates, Attorney, Central Oregon and Pacific Railroad
		(EXHIBIT A)
	037	Chair Metsger
	040	Yates
	045	Chair Metsger
HB 2853 - WOI	RK SESSION	-
	046	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2853 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	048	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert
		Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
		SEN. STARR will lead discussion on the floor.
116A	051	Chair Metsger
<u>HB 2075 - REC</u>	ONSIDERATION A	ND WORK SESSION
	054	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to SUSPEND the rules for the
		purpose of RECONSIDERING the vote on HB 2075.
	056	VOTE: 4-0-1

		EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert
		Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	058	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to RECONSIDER the vote to move HB 2075 to the floor with a DO PASS
	0.40	recommendation.
	060	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert
		Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
	061	CARRIED.
	062	Sen. Starr (EXHIBIT B) MOTION: Sen. Starr Moves to ADOPT HB 2075 -1
	002	amendments dated 5/14/07.
	064	Chair Metsger
	067	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert
		Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	068	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2075 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	070	<b>VOTE: 4-0-1</b>
		EXCUSED: 1 - Dekcert
		Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
		SEN. L. GEORGE will lead discussion on the floor.
	075	Chair Metsger
<u>HB 2472 A</u>	- PUBLIC HEARING	
	076	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT C)
	080	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	072	Rep. Mitch Greenlick, State Representative, House District #33
	136	Chair Metsger (EXHIBIT D)
	141	Sen. Starr
	155	Rep. Greenlick
	169	Sen. Starr
	175	Sen. George
	189	Rep. Greenlick
	210	Sen. George
	222	Rep. Greenlick
116A	238	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	253	Chair Metsger
	257	Rep. Greenlick
	263	Chair Metsger
	270	Sen. Starr
	272	Chair Metsger
	277	Kelsey Wilson, Executive Secretary, Oregon Transit Association
	287	Chair Metsger
<u>HB 2742A-</u>	WORK SESSION	
	296	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2742 A to the floor WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means.
	299	Sen. Starr

	314	Sen. Monnes Anderson	
	323	Sen. George	
	334	Chair Metsger	
	349	Sen. George	
	352	Chair Metsger	
	354	VOTE: 3-1-1	
	001	AYE: 3 - Monnes Anderson, Starr, Metsger	
		NAY: 1 - George L.	
		EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert	
		Chair Metsger declares the motion CARRIED.	
	365	Chair Metsger	
HB 3377A - 1	PUBLIC HEARING		
	367	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator	
	382	Darrell Fuller, Executive Director, Oregon Independent	
	002	Automobile Dealers Association	
	402	Chair Metsger	
HB 3377A - V	WORK SESSION	C	
408	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 3377 A to the floor with a		
		DO PASS recommendation.	
	411	VOTE: 4-0-1	
		EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert	
		Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion	
		CARRIED.	
		SEN. L. GEORGE will lead discussion on the floor.	
	415	Chair Metsger	
<u>HB 2821 A-</u>	PUBLIC HEARING	<u>1</u>	
	416	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT E)	
	433	Chair Metsger	
	440	Don Schellenberg, Associate Director of Government Affairs,	
		Oregon Farm Bureau (EXHIBIT F)	
117A	043	Carl Jensen	
	050	Chair Metsger	
	053	Carl Jensen, Citizen, Oregon	
	063	Chair Metsger	
<u>HB 2821A - Y</u>	WORK SESSION		
	064	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT HB 2821A-2	
		amendments dated 5/16/07.	
	066	VOTE: 4-0-1	
		EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert	
		Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.	
	067	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2821A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.	
	069	<b>VOTE: 4-0-1</b>	
		EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert	
		Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion	
		CARRIED.	
		SEN. L. GEORGE will lead discussion on the floor.	
	071	Chair Metsger	
	085	Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 1:41 p.m.	

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. HB 2853, written testimony, Jane Yates, 2 pp
- B. HB 2075, -1 amendment, staff, 3 pp
- C. HB 2472A, -A2 amendments, staff, 1 p
- D. HB 2472A, written testimony, John Charles, 1 p
- E. HB 2821A, -A2 amendments, staff, 1 p
- F. HB 2821A, written testimony, Don Schellenberg, 5 pp